**Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199401112** 

**Piper Aircraft Corp Archer** 

**30 April 1994** 

## Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199401112

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

199401112

Occurrence Number: 199401112 Occurrence Type: Accident

**Location:** Torquay

State: VIC Inv Category: 4

**Date:** Saturday 30 April 1994

**Time:** 1300 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Piper Aircraft Corp

Aircraft Model: PA-28-181

Aircraft Registration: VH-BLF Serial Number:

**Type of Operation:** Non-commercial Pleasure/Travel

Damage to Aircraft:SubstantialDeparture Point:Tooradin VICDeparture Time:1245 ESTDestination:Torquay VIC

**Crew Details:** 

Hours on

Role	Class of Licence	Type Hour	rs Total
Pilot-In-Command	Private	2.6	172

**Approved for Release:** Monday, June 20, 1994

The pilot noted the windsock was indicating nil wind and he elected to land on strip 36. The strip is 800 metres long from fence to fence but there is a powerline across the northern end. At the landing flare the aircraft floated and touched down about 200 metres after the threshold. The pilot noted the aircraft did not seem to slow down as expected, but due to concern over the powerlines at the far end he elected not to go around. The aircraft continued on the ground roll and the pilot was unable to prevent it from running into the fence, at low speed, at the northern end.

## **Significant Factors**

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the accident:

1. The pilot did not make a timely decision to go around.